ITEM 7. STREET EVENTS – TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURES – GREEK AND FRANKLYN STREETS GLEBE

TRIM RECORD NO: 2015/260886

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Committee endorse the temporary road closure of Greek and Franklyn Streets, Glebe, for the Church of Scientology's Maiden Voyage Anniversary Event on Saturday 18 July 2015 from 4pm to Midnight subject to the following conditions:

- (A) The Applicant must comply with the temporary road closure conditions as stipulated in Schedule B of this Agenda.
- (B) The Applicant must contact Glebe Police to discuss deployment of user pay police for the event.
- (C) The Applicant must contact the City's Venue Management Unit to discuss the event.
- (D) The Applicant must provide a telephone number of the supervisor responsible for the proposed event and include contact details in the notification letters to be distributed to affected stakeholders.
- (E) The Applicant must contact the Broadway Shopping Centre and advise them of the event.

DECISION

BACKGROUND

The Church of Scientology has applied for the temporary road closures of Greek and Franklyn Streets for the Church of Scientology's Maiden Voyage Anniversary Event on Saturday 18 July 2015 from 4pm to midnight.

COMMENTS

The Church of Scientology's Maiden Voyage Anniversary Event is an annual event that requires the temporary closure of City streets and detours around the event route.

Temporary Road Closures – Saturday 18 July 2015 from 4pm to midnight

- Greek Street, Glebe between Bay and Franklyn Streets
- Franklyn Street, Glebe between Glebe Street and cul-de-sac

There are currently no other approved temporary road closures proposed to take place on the same day.

CONSULTATION

The Applicant will be required to notify affected stakeholders as stipulated in Schedule B.

FINANCIAL

Not applicable as the Church of Scientology is a not-for-profit organisation which is exempt from fees as stipulated in the current fees and charges.

ATTACHMENTS

Street Events – Temporary Road Closures – Greek and Franklyn Streets Glebe

Shan Shanmugalingam, Technical Support Officer

